

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION  
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND  
LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF PHOTOGRAPHERS  
GARY BERNSTEIN AND JULIE DERMANSKY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

David Leichtman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Leichtman Law PLLC  
228 East 45th Street  
Suite 605  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 419-5210, Ext. 1  
dleichtman@leichtmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Author’s Exclusive Right To Make and Authorize Derivative Works Contrasted With The Adoption of the Non-Statutory Word “Transformative” In Section 107 .....	8
B. The Fair Use Inquiry Is Concerned With Justification, Not Merely “Transformation.” .....	10
C. AWF’s Argument Removes The Justification Rationale For Fair Use— <i>Campbell</i> Did Not Announce A “New Meaning or Message” Test .....	14
D. The Second Circuit Did Not “Prohibit” Consideration of New “Meanings and Messages,” It Merely Held Them To Be Insufficient In This Case.....	21
E. The Usurpation of the Derivative Market For Visual Artists Like Bernstein and Dermansky If AWF’s Arguments Are Accepted.....	25
F. AWF’s Proposal Would Exact Costs Most Copyright Litigants Cannot Afford.....	30

G. AWF's First Amendment and Other Policy Arguments About The Free Flow Of Ideas Are Overstated and Wrong .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1018 (2013).....	21, 22, 24, 31
<i>Dermansky v. Yellowhammer Multimedia, LLC</i> , 22-CCB-0001 (C.C.B. filed June 16, 2022).....	31
<i>e-Bay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	10
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	33
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	33
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	17, 18, 20, 27
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	25, 26

<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	8, 33, 34
<i>TCA TV Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	22, 28
<b>Statutes:</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	7, 8
17 U.S.C. § 102 .....	32, 33
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 106(2).....	8, 25
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 201(d).....	25
17 U.S.C. § 201(d)(2) .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 501(b).....	25
17 U.S.C. § 1501 et seq.....	30
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	32, 33
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<a href="https://dockets.ccb.gov/case/detail/22-CCB-0001">https://dockets.ccb.gov/case/detail/22-CCB-0001</a> ....	31
John Doyle, <i>The Governor’s got a new foe – Climate Change</i> , THE GLOBE AND MAIL (Jan. 16, 2014) <a href="https://www.theglobeandmail.com/arts/television/the-governators-got-a-new-foe-climate-change/article16373468/">https://www.theglobeandmail.com/arts/television/the-governators-got-a-new-foe-climate-change/article16373468/</a> .....	28
Picasso, <i>Las Meninas (seguin Velasquez)</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 1957 .....	28, 29

<i>Portrait Hollywood: Gary Bernstein's Classic Celebrity Photographs</i> (Woodford Press 1994) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 116-105 (2019).....	30
<i>Toward a Fair Use Standard,</i> 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990).....	10
Velasquez, <i>La Familia de Felipe IV o Las Meninas,</i> 1656.....	28, 29
